
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA 

ATLANTA DIVISION 
 
IN RE: )  CASE NO. 24-55507-PMB 
  ) 
LAVIE CARE CENTERS, LLC, et. al., )  JOINTLY ADMINISTERED 
  )   

DEBTORS. )  CHAPTER 11 
 
 

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE’S MOTION TO AMEND MEMORANDUM 
DECISION 

 
Mary Ida Townson, United States Trustee for Region 21, acting in furtherance of 

her responsibilities under 28 U.S.C. § 586, files this Motion to Amend the Memorandum 

Decision entered by the Court on December 5, 2024 (Dkt. No. 736), and requests that the 

Court amend its finding that the United States Trustee approved the precise form of ballot 

used by Debtors when soliciting votes for Debtors’ plan.  

COURSE OF PROCEEDING  
 

1. 

  On June 2 and June 3, 2024, LaVie Care Centers, LLC, and 281 related entities 

(“Debtors”) filed petitions for relief under chapter 11 of the United States Bankruptcy 

Code.1 

 

 
1 A complete list of the debtors and the last four digits of their federal tax identification numbers are included in the 
Order (I) Authorizing Joint Administration of Related Chapter 11 Cases and (II) Granting Related Relief (Dkt. No. 
20) and is incorporated by reference. 
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2. 

  On July 23, 2024, Debtors filed the Debtors’ Combined Disclosure Statement and 

Joint Chapter 11 Plan of Reorganization. (Dkt. No. 273)   On September 17, 2024, Debtors 

filed Debtors’ Combined Disclosure Statement and Joint First Amended Chapter 11 Plan 

of Reorganization. (Dkt. No. 438) On October 1, 2024, Debtors filed Debtors’ Second 

Amended Combined Disclosure Statement and Joint Chapter 11 Plan of Reorganization 

(Dkt. No. 481) (the disclosure statement portion thereof, the “Second Amended Disclosure 

Statement,” and the chapter 11 plan portion thereof, the “Second Amended Plan,” 

including all exhibits and supplements). 

3. 

  On September 20, 2024, the United States Trustee timely filed her Objection to 

Debtors’ Amended Disclosure Statement and Form of Ballots. (Dkt. No. 445) (the 

“Disclosure Statement Objection”)  

4.  

  On October 1, 2024, the Court entered the Order (I) Conditionally Approving 

Disclosure Statement, (II) Scheduling Combined Hearing for November 14, 2024, at 9:30 

A.M. (Prevailing Eastern Time), (III) Establishing Procedures for Solicitation and 

Tabulation of Votes on Plan, (IV) Approving Certain Forms and Notices, and (V) Granting 

Related Relief. (Dkt. No. 480) (the “Disclosure Statement Order”) In the Disclosure 

Statement Order, the Court conditionally approved the use of the Second Amended 

Disclosure Statement for solicitation of votes for the Second Amended Plan, but 

specifically indicated that any objections to the adequacy of the information contained in 
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the Second Amended Disclosure Statement would be reserved for consideration at the plan 

confirmation hearing. (Dkt. No. 480, Pg. 3) The Disclosure Statement Order set the 

deadline for filing an objection to confirmation of the Second Amended Plan for 

November 4, 2024. 

5. 

  On November 4, 2024, the United States Trustee filed her Objection to Debtors’ 

Second Amended Combined Disclosure Statement and Joint Chapter 11 Plan of 

Reorganization. (Dkt. No. 623) (the “Plan Objection”)  

6. 

  On November 14, 2024, the Court held a hearing on confirmation of Debtors’ 

Second Amended Plan. During the confirmation hearing, the Court heard oral argument 

from Debtors and the United States Trustee regarding the Plan Objection. In addition, 

during the hearing, the Debtors, various creditors, and other parties-in-interest also 

announced agreements that resolved all other objections to confirmation of Debtors’ 

Second Amended Plan.  

7. 

  On November 22, 2024, the Court issued an oral ruling, approving the third-party 

releases in the Second Amended Plan. On December 4, 2024, the Debtors filed Further 

Modifications to Debtors’ Modified Second Amended Combined Disclosure Statement and 

Joint Chapter 11 Plan of Reorganization, which incorporated the agreements between 

Debtors and creditors announced during the confirmation hearing. (Dkt. No. 730) On 

December 5, 2024, the Court entered the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, And Order 
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Approving on Final Basis and Confirming Debtors’ Modified Second Amended Combined 

Disclosure Statement and Joint Chapter 11 Plan of Reorganization. (Dkt. No. 735) (the 

“Confirmation Order”) That same day, the Court also entered the Memorandum Decision 

on Opt Out Third-Party Releases Included in Debtors’ Joint Second Amended Plan of 

Reorganization. (Dkt. No. 736) (the “Memorandum Decision”) 

CITATION OF AUTHORITY 

8. 

  Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 9014 (c) states that Federal Rule of 

Bankruptcy Procedure 7052, which incorporates Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 52, 

applies in contested matters. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 52(b) states: “On a party’s 

motion… the court may amend its findings- or make additional findings- and may amend 

the judgement accordingly.”  

9. 

  The purpose of a motion under Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 7052 is to 

allow the court to correct errors of law or fact. See Sony Corp. of Am. v. Bagdan (In re 

Bagdan), 1994 Bankr. LEXIS 2443 at *2 (Bank. M.D. Fl. 1994); See also In re Kress 

Road Partnership, 134 B.R. 309, 311 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1991). This procedural process is 

not designed to afford a party “another bite at the apple”; a party seeking relief must 

provide new evidence or reference a manifest error of law or fact.  See Bagdan, 1994 

Bankr. LEXIS 2443, at *3-4.  
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10. 

Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 7052 states that “a motion under Fed. R. Civ. 

P. 52(b) to amend or add findings must be filed within 14 days after the judgment is 

entered.”  

ARGUMENT 

11. 

  The Memorandum Decision should be amended, because it finds that the United 

States Trustee approved the precise form of ballot utilized by Debtors.  

12. 

  The Memorandum Decision included the following finding of fact: 

1. The opt out mechanism used here is clear and conspicuous in the Plan 
and the associated notices and ballots. The notices and ballots are clear 
and conspicuous, and those are the shorter documents most creditors are 
likely to read. The precise form of ballot was approved by, and included 
revisions recommended by, the U.S. Trustee. (Dkt. No. 736, Pg. 30) 
(emphasis added) 
 

13. 

  The United States Trustee did not approve the precise form of ballot utilized by 

Debtors during the balloting process. In the Disclosure Statement Objection, the United 

States Trustee specifically objected to the form of ballot proposed by Debtors. (Dkt. No. 

445, Pgs. 23-24) Further, in the Plan Objection, the United States Trustee referenced and 

incorporated all allegations and arguments made in the Disclosure Statement Objection. 

(Dkt. No. 623, Pg. 3) 
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14. 

  In addition, during oral argument regarding the Plan Objection, counsel for the 

United States Trustee explicitly argued that the size and language of the form of ballot 

rendered the ballots difficult for an average creditor to understand. Accordingly, the 

United States Trustee argued that the Court should not find that creditors who failed to 

opt-out of the third-party releases consented to the third-party releases.  

15. 

  The United States Trustee acknowledges that, prior to the hearing on the Disclosure 

Statement Objection, counsel for Debtors and the United States Trustee conferred 

regarding the Debtors’ proposed form of ballot. At the hearing on the Disclosure Statement 

Objection, counsel for Debtors announced changes to the form of ballot, which comported 

with certain concerns expressed by the United States Trustee. However, the United States 

Trustee never waived any portion of the Disclosure Statement Objection, which included 

an explicit objection to the Debtors’ form of ballot, and never approved the precise form 

of ballot utilized by Debtors.  

16. 

  The United States Trustee does not seek reconsideration of the Court’s ruling in the 

Memorandum Decision. Instead, the United States Trustee merely requests that the Court 

strike the final sentence of paragraph numbered 1 on page 30, and replace it with the 

following:  
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1. The opt out mechanism used here is clear and conspicuous in the Plan and 
the associated notices and ballots. The notices and ballots are clear and 
conspicuous, and those are the shorter documents most creditors are 
likely to read. At the suggestion of the U.S. Trustee, Debtors included a 
plain statement regarding the impact of the third-party release within 
the notices and ballots. (emphasis added) 

 

WHEREFORE, the United States Trustee respectfully requests that the Court grant 

the United States Trustee’s Motion to Amend Memorandum Decision, and grant such 

further relief as the Court deems fair and equitable.  

Respectfully submitted this 19th day of December, 2024. 

 
MARY IDA TOWNSON 
UNITED STATES TRUSTEE 
REGION 21 

 
s/ Jonathan S. Adams                   
Jonathan S. Adams 
Trial Attorney 
Georgia Bar No. 979073 

United States Department of Justice 
Office of the United States Trustee 
362 Richard Russell Building 
75 Spring Street, SW 
Atlanta, Georgia, 30303 
404-331-4438 
Jonathan.S.Adams@usdoj.gov 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
This is to certify that I have on this day electronically filed the foregoing United 

States Trustee’s Motion to Amend Memorandum Decision using the Bankruptcy Court’s 
Electronic Case Filing program, which sends a notice of this document and an 
accompanying link to this document to the following party who has appeared in this case 
under the Bankruptcy Court’s Electronic Case Filing program: 

 
• Leighton Aiken     laiken@fbfk.law 
• Carl H. Anderson     canderson@hpylaw.com, ttran@hptylaw.com 
• John Anthony     janthony@anthonyandpartners.com 
• Margaret Barajas     jarotz@pa.gov 
• Bryan E. Bates     bbates@phrd.com 
• Hana Christine Bilicki     hana.bilicki@usdoj.gov 
• Matthew R. Brooks     matthew.brooks@troutman.com 
• Nathan M. Bull     nbull@mwe.com 
• Chase Alan Burrell     chase.burrell@usdoj.gov 
• Liza L Burton     lburton@goodwinlaw.com 
• Ashley Champion     achampion@polsinelli.com, ggodfrey@polsinelli.com 
• Joanna J. Cline     joanna.cline@troutman.com 
• Keisha O. Coleman     colemank@ballardspahr.com 
• Heather Allyn DeGrave     hdegrave@walterslevine.com, 

jduncan@walterslevine.com 
• Michael G. Farag     mfarag@gibsondunn.com 
• Kathleen G. Furr     kfurr@bakerdonelson.com, smeadows@bakerdonelson.com; 

ali.lowe@bakerdonelson.com 
• David A Geiger     dgeiger@forthepeople.com 
• David E. Gordon     dgordon@polsinelli.com, ATLDocketing@polsinelli.com; 

rbanks@polsinelli.com 
• Jack Gabriel Haake     jhaake@mwe.com 
• Aaron L. Hammer     ahammer@ktslaw.com 
• Jennifer Snyder Heis     jheis@ulmer.com 
• Lydia M Hilton     lhilton@bfvlaw.com, mdorsett@bfvlaw.com 
• Michael F. Holbein     mholbein@sgrlaw.com 
• Vivieon K Jones     vivieon.jones@usdoj.gov, Jocelyn.Lennon@usdoj.gov 
• R. Jacob Jumbeck     jjumbeck@mwe.com 
• Benjamin R Keck     bkeck@kecklegal.com, 

2411851420@filings.docketbird.com, 9222034420@filings.docketbird.com 
• Pamela P. Keenan     pkeenan@kirschlaw.com 
• Emily C. Keil     ekeil@mwe.com 
• Andrew S. Koelz     akoelz@huntonak.com 
• Deborah Kovsky-Apap     deborah.kovsky@troutman.com 
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• Joani F Latimer     Joani.Latimer@dars.virginia.gov 
• Francis J. Lawall     francis.lawall@troutman.com, henrys@pepperlaw.com 
• Catherine T. Lee     clee@mwe.com 
• Mark D. Lefkow     mlefkow@csvl.law, mharris@csvl.law 
• Matthew W. Levin     mlevin@swlawfirm.com, fharris@swlawfirm.com; 

centralstation@swlawfirm.com; rwilliamson@swlawfirm.com; 
aray@swlawfirm.com; hkepner@swlawfirm.com 

• Ronald A. Levine     rlevine@levineblock.com, rlevine682@gmail.com 
• Elizabeth S. Lynch     blynch@chinnery.com 
• Emily Ballard Marshall     emily.marshall@us.dlapiper.com 
• Thomas T. McClendon     tmcclendon@joneswalden.com, 

jwdistribution@joneswalden.com; bdernus@joneswalden.com 
• Kevin J. McEleney     kmceleney@uks.com 
• Derek Meek     dmeek@burr.com, mgunnells@burr.com 
• Lauren A. Michaels     LMichaels@attorneygeneral.gov 
• Garrett A. Nail     gnail@pgnlaw.com, bharrison@pgnlaw.com 
• G. Frank Nason     fnason@lcenlaw.com, NasonFR86494@notify.bestcase.com; 

jkortman@lcenlaw.com 
• Erin M. Rose Quinn     equinn@quinnlegal.com 
• Shane Gibson Ramsey     shane.ramsey@nelsonmullins.com, 

jada.prendergast@nelsonmullins.com 
• Steven C. Reingold     steven.reingold@saul.com 
• John K. Rezac     jrezac@taylorenglish.com, twesley@taylorenglish.com 
• Thomas D. Richardson     TRichardson@Brinson-Askew.com, 

Tdr82454@gmail.com 
• Thomas Richelo     trichelo@richelolaw.com 
• Pierce Rigney     pierce.rigney@troutman.com 
• Elizabeth Barger Rose     Elizabeth@caiolarose.com, amber@caiolarose.com; 

tina@caiolarose.com 
• Paul M. Rosenblatt     prosenblatt@kilpatricktownsend.com, 

ecfnotices@ktslaw.com 
• Philip L. Rubin     prubin@lrglaw.com 
• Daniel M. Simon     dmsimon@mwe.com, dnorthrop@mwe.com; 

ekeil@mwe.com 
• Louisa Soulard     louisa.soulard@usdoj.gov 
• Nicolas Stanojevich     nstanojevich@qcwdr.com, Jpalmer@qcwdr.com 
• Graham H. Stieglitz     gstiegli@burr.com 
• Bruce Z. Walker     bwalker@cpmtlaw.com, jpenston@cpmtlaw.com 
• Thomas R. Walker     thomas.walker@pierferd.com 
• Caryn E. Wang     cewang@polsinelli.com 
• Dante Wen     dwen@ktslaw.com 
• Jeffrey C. Wisler     jwisler@connollygallagher.com 
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• Lisa Wolgast     lisa.wolgast@btlaw.com, talia.wagner@btlaw.com, 
marisa.howell@btlaw.com, LOFarrell@btlaw.com 

• Nicolette J. Zulli     njzulli@duanemorris.com 
 

I further certify that on this day, I caused a copy of this document to be served via 
United States First Class Mail, with adequate postage prepaid on the following parties at 
the address shown for each. 
 
LaVie Care Centers, LLC 
1040 Crown Pointe Pkwy. 
Suite 600 
Atlanta, Georgia 30338 
 
Dated: December 19, 2024.  

 
 

 
s/ Jonathan S. Adams   
Jonathan S. Adams 
Trial Attorney     
United States Department of Justice 
Office of the United States Trustee 
362 Richard Russell Building 
75 Ted Turner Drive, SW 
Atlanta, Georgia 30303 
404-331-4438 
Jonathan.S.Adams@usdoj.gov 
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